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This brief questionnaire is designed to gather information about caring for children from refugee families whose children are learning English. The survey should be completed by teachers in a child care center, Pre-K or Head Start program and family child care providers who have or have not served this population. The term often used for these children is English Language Learner (ELL); that is the term we will use throughout this survey. It is part of a study of the child care choices of parents of ELL children. Your input is very important to our understanding child care choices and school readiness for young English Language Learners.

We are aware that there can be as many or more differences within the cultural groups we are studying as there are between these cultural groups. The questions in this survey are designed to identify any preferences or concerns shared by one group more than another so that programs and policies can be developed that are more responsive to the needs of these children and families. 

Completion of this survey is voluntary and confidential; the information provided will be seen and used only by research staff and will be kept confidential to the maximum extent possible under the law. Please do not put your name or any other identifying information on this survey. Reports will not include any information that will make it possible to identify you or your program. If you have any questions about this research project, please contact Julie Atkins at 207-780-5872 or jatkins@usm.maine.edu. If you have any questions about your rights as a research subject, the study itself, or any research related injuries, you may contact: Director, Office of Research Compliance, USM at (207)780-4268, or usmirb@usm.maine.edu, or TTY (207)780-5646.

Please return completed surveys by October 9, 2009 in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided. Or complete the survey on-line at  http://muskie.usm.maine.edu/newamericans/       
We appreciate your time. Thank you!

Section 1: Please tell us about yourself:

1. Please enter your zip code: _________________

2. How many years have you worked in the child care field?  

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 less than one     FORMCHECKBOX 
 1-2       FORMCHECKBOX 
 3-5       FORMCHECKBOX 
 6 – 10     FORMCHECKBOX 
 11 – 15     FORMCHECKBOX 
 16 or more years

3. What is your gender?     FORMCHECKBOX 
 Female    FORMCHECKBOX 
 Male 

4. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 less than High School 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 High School Degree      FORMCHECKBOX 
AA or other two –year degree  

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Bachelor’s degree

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Master’s degree 
        FORMCHECKBOX 
Doctoral degree

5. What is your age?  

 FORMCHECKBOX 
20–25    FORMCHECKBOX 
26-30    FORMCHECKBOX 
31-35    FORMCHECKBOX 
36–40    FORMCHECKBOX 
41-45    FORMCHECKBOX 
46–50    FORMCHECKBOX 
51-55    FORMCHECKBOX 
56-60   FORMCHECKBOX 
61-65+

6. Please check one (or more) categories that best describe your race:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
American Indian or Alaska Native   

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Asian
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Black or African American
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Islander

 FORMCHECKBOX 
White 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Other____________________

7. Are you Hispanic/Latino?
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
No

Section 2: Tell us about your classroom and program
8. Which of the following best describes your child care facility? (please check one)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
For-profit child care center

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Private non-profit child care center    FORMCHECKBOX 
Head Start Agency
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Contracted child care program
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Family child care home

      FORMCHECKBOX 
Public Pre-K Program

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Other –please describe: _____________________________________

9. Are you open (please check all that apply): 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
a full day (at least 8am-5pm)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
full year



 FORMCHECKBOX 
school year only


 FORMCHECKBOX 
summer only


 FORMCHECKBOX 
early morning (6 – 7:30am)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
evening (after 6pm)

10. About what percentage of children in your classroom/program are from lower income families (e.g., they make less than about $36,000 a year)?

 FORMCHECKBOX 
none
   FORMCHECKBOX 
about a quarter
 FORMCHECKBOX 
about half 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
about three-quarters   FORMCHECKBOX 
all or almost all   FORMCHECKBOX 
Don’t Know

11. Do you have any children in your classroom/program now or in the last three years who are from refugee families?  (A refugee is a person who flees their home country and comes to the U.S. for safety because of persecution or a well-founded fear of persecution. This usually happens as a result of political trouble, war or some other big problem in their home country.)

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes  (go to question 12)
           

 FORMCHECKBOX 
No  (go to question 24)

12. How many children are from refugee families in your classroom/program?
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 None 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
1 or 2 children 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
about a quarter of the children   FORMCHECKBOX 
 about a third 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
about half
 FORMCHECKBOX 
about three-quarters
 FORMCHECKBOX 
all or almost all of the children    FORMCHECKBOX 
Don’t Know
13. How many languages other than English are spoken by the children in your classroom/program on a daily basis?_________

14. Has the number of refugee families you serve increased over the last three years?
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes, I now have more children from these families than three years ago

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No, I have the same number of children from these families as three years ago
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No, I have fewer children from these families than three years ago
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 I don’t know because I started working here less than three years ago.

15. We would like to know how refugee parents choose child care for their children before they are old enough for school. Have these parents ever expressed the following preferences or concerns regarding what they think about when they choose care for their children? (Check all that apply)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Desire to preserve their culture, language    

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Cost 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Discomfort about child care practices (e.g. discipline, dietary issues)

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Desire to expose their children to English


 FORMCHECKBOX 
Location

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Recommendation by family, friends or neighbors  
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Hours match work hours

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Recommendation by leaders in their community or immigrant multi-service agencies 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Structure/educational activities offered


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Prefer that parent stays home with the child
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Safety concerns





 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

Section 3: Tell us about your experiences serving refugee families 

16. In caring for children from refugee populations, what challenges did you expect to encounter and what challenges have you actually encountered? 

	
	I expected this challenge…
	I encountered this challenge…

	Language barriers
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Communication with parents
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Parents misunderstanding program policies
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Getting the documents we require for enrollment
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Dietary restrictions
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Issues involving differences in approaches to discipline between the families and your program 
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Encouraging parents to become involved in program
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Communication problems in the classroom because children are from multiple cultural groups and speak multiple languages
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Will take too much of my attention away from the other children in my program.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Lack of support from outside agencies
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Lack of training opportunities on cultural competence
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Eligibility/documentation requirements for child care assistance limiting the help parents can get to pay for care
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes

	Other (please explain)


	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes


17. Have you made any special accommodations to serve this population?

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
No

If yes, please indicate which of the following accommodations you have made. We know all may not be necessary in each situation, so please check all that apply:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Printing program materials and policies in child’s native language

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Hiring bilingual staff










 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Using translator services

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Changing food offerings

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Learning about customs of communication for those cultures (eye contact, etc.)

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Including cultural or religious materials in activities of the children

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Putting up pictures that represent children’s native countries/cultures

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Receiving training on cultural diversity

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Learning a few words in child’s native language

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Holding events to encourage parent involvement

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Identifying an outside source for information about child’s culture

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Other (please explain) _______________________

18. How would you rate the comfort level of parents from English speaking and non-English speaking families in participating in the following activities? Please rate the following with 1 being very comfortable and 5 being very uncomfortable. Do not rate if the activity is not provided in your program. 

	How comfortable parents are with…

	Activity
	English speaking Parents
	Non-English speaking Parents

	
	Very un-comfortable
	
	
	
	Very comfortable
	Very un-comfortable
	
	
	
	Very comfortable

	Attending Parent/Teacher Conferences
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Attending child care program events
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Joining parent advisory committees
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Bringing their concerns to the attention of teachers
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Receiving information from teachers about concerns regarding their child
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Agreement with disciplinary policies of program
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5


19. Are materials about your classroom/program (e.g. announcements, calendars, policies) translated for non-English speaking parents? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No
    FORMCHECKBOX 
some materials are translated
 FORMCHECKBOX 
all materials are translated   FORMCHECKBOX 
parents offered translator
20. When you need to communicate with parents who do not speak English, typically how do you do that? (Check all that apply.)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
We use a translator service

 FORMCHECKBOX 
We have a staff person who can speak that language
 FORMCHECKBOX 
We rely on the family to bring a neighbor, friend or family member to translate
 FORMCHECKBOX 
We have the staff learn enough words in that language to be able to communicate
 FORMCHECKBOX 
We manage without a translator
               FORMCHECKBOX 
Other_________

21. Do you have anyone working in your classroom/program who is from any of these cultural groups?

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
No

22. When children from refugee families enter kindergarten do you know whether they are placed in ESL classes or regular classes?

   FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes, Always
        FORMCHECKBOX 
No, Never      FORMCHECKBOX 
Sometimes

23. Does the school system seek your advice about placement of the children in your care when they enter school? 

  FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes, Always
        FORMCHECKBOX 
No, Never      FORMCHECKBOX 
Sometimes
(please skip to question 30)
Section 4: Perspectives and experiences of those who have never cared for children from refugee families
24. Would you be willing to care for English Language Learner children from refugee families?

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
25. What is the primary reason why you haven’t cared for any children from these populations? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Care is too expensive for the families

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Hours don’t match their work hours

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Families may feel uncomfortable


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Location 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 I don’t speak their language


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 They don’t know about my program

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Other____________



 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Don’t know

26. Have you ever done any outreach to this population to advertise your program?

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
27. Have any families from these cultural groups ever contacted you about enrollment?
        FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
No
If so, do you know why they didn’t end up enrolling their child? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
No

Please explain_______________________________________

28. What would be your biggest concerns about serving these populations? Please rate the following with 1 equaling Least Problematic and 5 equaling Most Problematic. 

	Concerns
	Least problematic
	
	
	
	Most Problematic

	Difficulty communicating with the parents
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Difficulty communicating with the children
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Differences in cultural values
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Differences in child rearing/discipline practices
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Dietary issues
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	It would take too much of my attention away from the children already in my care
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	Other,  Please explain__________________________


	1
	2
	3
	4
	5


29. What would you see as the benefits of serving this population? (Check all that apply.) 

   FORMCHECKBOX 
The chance to learn about other cultures
   FORMCHECKBOX 
Providing opportunities for the children in my care to get to know children from other cultures
   FORMCHECKBOX 
Providing an opportunity for the children in my care to learn a little of another language
   FORMCHECKBOX 
I would like to be welcoming to newcomers to this country
   FORMCHECKBOX 
I think it would help my business to attract a new population of families
   FORMCHECKBOX 
Other_______________________________
   FORMCHECKBOX 
I don’t see any particular benefits to serving this population
(Please go to question 30 on the back of this page.)
Section 5: Final questions!

30. Is there a type of training or topic that would be helpful for you or your staff in addressing caring for this population?

31. If there was one thing you would change to make it possible to serve these families (or to serve these families better) what would it be?

32. If there was one thing that should be done to expand the child care options for these families what would it be?
33. Is there anything else you’d like to tell us about serving this population that we haven’t asked?
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